5.6%, up 4.1% on a like for like basis, and trading profit increased by 4.0%, an increase of 7.2% after
adjusting for the sale and leaseback transaction.

In the six months ended 30 September 2006 we strengthened our retail network increasing our total
portfolio by 30 to 2,958, the total number of retail outlets with pharmacies increasing by 37 to
2,634.  A further 28 outlets were relocated to new premises during the period and 152 underwent
major refits.

Retail Division highlights
for the six months ended 30 September 2006
  Growth over first

half of last year

Total
£million

Total Like for like
Revenue
UK:
Health & Beauty 2,316 +4.7% +4.1%
Community Pharmacy 507 +9.5% +6.3%
 2,823 +5.6% +4.5%
International:
Republic of Ireland 71 +4.4% +1.8%
Norway 134 +4.7% -1.3%
The Netherlands 68 +15.3% +1.5%
Italy 12 +9.1% +6.1%
Thailand 17 +6.3% -8.3%
 302 +7.1%   -
 3,125 +5.7% +4.1%
Trading profit
UK 192 +3.8%
International 16  +6.7%
 208 +4.0%
Trading margin
UK 6.8% -0.1pp
International 5.3%   -
 6.7% -0.1pp

Pro forma operating and financial review (continued)

 10

Retail outlets
At 30 September 2006
 With a

pharmacy
Without a
pharmacy

Total

UK:
Health & Beauty   1,309 252 1,561
Community Pharmacy  970 55 1,025
 2,279 307 2,586
International:
Republic of Ireland  34 6 40
Norway 124 10 134
The Netherlands  73 - 73
Russia 3 - 3
Italy  20 1 21
Thailand 101 - 101
 355 17 372
 2,634 324 2,958

Retail - UK

In the UK total retail revenue increased by 5.6% to £2,823 million, like for like revenue increasing by
4.5%.  Trading profit increased by 3.8% to £192 million, trading margins decreasing as a result of the
sale and leaseback transaction.  Adjusting for this, underlying trading profit increased by 7.3% and
underlying trading margin increased by 0.1 percentage points.

Our Health & Beauty business which comprises the UK operations of Boots The Chemists
(incorporating Boots Opticians) increased revenue by 4.7% to £2,316 million, like for like revenue
increasing by 4.1% of which we attribute about one percentage point to warm weather during the